## Village of Balsam Lake Ordinance Amendment 2022-01

The Village of Balsam Lake Board of Trustees at their meeting held on the 7th day of February, 2022 adopted the following changes.

The Village of Balsam Lake Chapter 286-5 Parking restrictions; abandoned vehicles is amended to read:

C. Winter parking. No motor vehicle, trailer, motor home/recreational vehicle or other vehicle shall be parked on any Village Street between 3:00 a.m. and 7:30 a.m. from November 1 to April 15 after 1 inch snow fall until the street has been plowed curb to curb. The Director of Public Works or Village Police Department shall have the authority to remove any vehicle parked in violation of this subsection to a place of storage and may charge the cost of towing and storage to the owner of such vehicle.

The Village of Balsam Lake Chapter 126-2 Street numbers to be displayed is amended to read:

The owner, occupant or agent in charge of the premises shall cause to be affixed and to be maintained when so affixed to each principal building controlled by him the official street number assigned to that building as provided in § 126-1. The physical numbers provided herein shall be not less than 2 1/2 inches high on a background of not less than three inches. Such physical numbers shall be provided by the Village Clerk-Treasurer's office, if requested, at cost. Each required number shall be affixed on the particular building in such a location that it may be easily and readily seen by a person of ordinary eyesight on the public street or highway upon which the building abuts. For buildings abutting also on a public alley, the street number shall also be affixed in such location that it may be seen in like manner from such alley.

Addition to Chapter 126-2: Street numbers shall be affixed in such a location that it may be seen in like manner from the lake, on a 4-foot-high post with reflective numbers.

This amendment to the ordinance shall take effect and be in force February 11, 2022 upon passage and publication as provided by law.

Adopted on this 7th day of February 2022.

Balsam Lake Village Board Trustees: President Kathy Poirier, James Duncan Jr, Jamey Flaherty, Kellie Flaherty, Aimee Newbauer, Corby Stark

Published: Inter- County Leader Newspaper	
Signed Kathy Poirier, Village President	Lori Duncan, Clerk-Treasurer